
X 

GENERAL AGREEMENT ACCORD GENERAL SUR 
O N TARIFFS AND LES TARIFS DOUANIERS CONFIDENTIAL 

TEX.SB/391* 

TRADE ET LE COMMERCE T June 1979 

Textiles Surveillance Body Organe de surveillance des textiles 

ARItAI'TGEt'EuT REGARDING IHTERHATIOSAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article h-k 

Amendment to the Bilateral Agreement between the 
United States and Haiti 

Note by the Chairman 

The attached notification received from the United States mission concerns 
two further amendments to the bilateral agreement covering certain textile 
products between the United States and Haiti. 

ror details of the agreement and previous amendments see COM.TEX/SB/179: 
202, 235, 261, 295. 302 and 392. 

ARRANGEMENT CONCERNANT LE COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL PES TEXTILES 

Notification conformément à l'article k:k 

Modification de l'accord bilateral entre 
les Etats-Unis et Haïti 

Note du Président 

La Mission des Etats-Unis a fait parvenir au secrétariat la notification 
ci-jointe relative à deux nouvelles modifications de l'accord bilatéral^- portant 
sur certains produits textiles, conclu entre les Etats-Unis et Haïti. 

T'our le détail de l'accord et les modifications précédentes, voir les 
documents COM.TEX/SB/179, 202, 235, 26l, 295, 302 et 392. 



U N I T E D S T A T E S M I S S I O N TO I N T E R N A T I O N A L O R G A N I Z A T I O N S 

G E N E V A , S W I T Z E R L A N D 

May 15, 1979 

The Honorable 
Ambassador Paul Wurth 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 
G.A.T.T. 
154, rue de Lausanne 
CH-1211 Geneva 21 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article 4 
of the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Tex­
tiles, I am instructed by my government to inform the 
Textiles Surveillance Body of two amendments of the bi­
lateral cotton, wool and man-made fiber textile agree­
ments between the Government of the United States of 
America and the Government of the Republic of Haiti. 
The original agreement and prior amendments have been 
circulated as COM.TEX/SB/179, 202, 235, 261, 295, 302 
and 392. 

The first amendment provides for a three-month simple 
extension through March 31, 1979 of the original agree­
ment which would have expired December 31, 19 78. This 
amendment also provides for a pro-rata increase of the 
aggregate, group and specific limits as well as desig­
nated consultation levels for the 15 month year which 
includes the period of the extensions. 

The second amendment reflects the accession of the 
United States to a request by Haiti for an increase 
in the designated consultation level for Category 659 
(other man-made fiber apparel) for the 15 month period 
which includes the period of the extension. 

Attached are copies of Department of State Press Re­
leases Nos. 56 arid 64 which set forth full texts of 
the exchange of Notes giving effect to the amendments. 

Sincerely, 

Harry K. Phelan, Jr. 
Minister Counselor 

Enclosure: as stated 



March 1, 1979 
No. 56 

UNITED STATES AND HAITI 
AMEND BILATERAL TEXTILE 
AGREEMENT 

The United States and Haiti exchanged notes 
December 28, 1978 and December 29, 1978 respectively, 
to amend the existing bilateral agreement. The texts 
of the notes follow: 

UNITED STATES NOTE 

December 28, 1978 

His Excellency 
Gerard Dorcely 
Secretary of State of the 
Department of Foreign Affairs 
Port-au-Prince 

Excellency: 

I have the honor to refer to the Arrangement Regarding 
International Trade in Textiles, with annexes, done at Geneva 
on December 23, 1973, and extended by protocol adopted on 
December 14, 1977 at Geneva (hereinafter referred to as the 
Arrangement). 

I also have the honor to refer to the agreement between 
the United States of America and Haiti relating to trade in 
cotton, wool, and man-made fiber textiles, with annexes, 
effected by exchange of notes March 22 and 23, 1976, as 
amended (the Agreement) and to recent discussions between 
representatives of the Governments of the United States of 
America and Haiti concerning the extension of the Agreement. 
As a result of these discussions, and in conformity with 
Article 4 of the Arrangement, I propose on behalf of my 
Government that the Agreement be amended as follows: 

1. The Agreement is extended to cover the three month 
period from January 1, 1979 through March 31, 1979. 

EB/TEX Ann Berry (202) 632-2690 



-2-

2. The agreement year covering the 12 month period 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 under the Agreement 
is extended to include the three month period beginning 
January 1, 1979 and ending March 31, 1979, with the aggregate 
limit, the group limits and each specific limit applicable 
during the 15 month agreement period beginning January 1, 
1978 and ending March 31, 1979, being equal to 126.75 percent 
of the corresponding limit applicable during the 12 month 
agreement year beginning January 1, 1978, and ending 
December 31, 1978. 

3. For the 15 month agreement period beginning 
January 1, 1978 and ending March 31, 1979, consultation 
levels shall be 125 percent of the corresponding levels 
for the 12 month agreement year beginning on January 1, 1978 
and ending on December 31, 1978. 

If the foregoing proposal is acceptable to the 
Government of the Republic of Haiti, this note and your 
Excellency's note of confirmation will constitute an 
agreement between the Government of the Republic of Haiti 
and the United States of America, amending the Agreement, 
effective on the date of your note of confirmation. 

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my 
highest consideration. 

/S/ William B. Jones 
Ambassador 

HAITIAN NOTE 
Port-au-Prince, December 29, 1978 
Republic of Haiti 
Department of Foreign Affairs 

His Excellency 
William B. Jones 
Ambassador of the 

United States of America 

Mr. Ambassador: 

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your note of 
December 28, 1978, which reads as follows: 

See U.S. note. 



-3-

I take pleasure in informing you that the Haitian 
Government accepts the amendments specified in Paragraphs 1, 
2 and 3 and considers that the note from the Embassy of the 
United States of America and this reply constitute an 
agreement between our two Governments in this regard. 

I avail myself of this opportunity to renew to you, 
Mr. Ambassador, the assurances of my high consideration. 

/S/ Gerard Dorcely 
Secretary of State 



March 9, 1979 | A\ 
No. 64 ' "' 

UNITED STATES AND HAITI 
AMEND TEXTILE AGREEMENT 

The United States and Haiti exchanged letters dated 
February 16, 1979 and February 8, 1979 to amend the existing 
textile agreement. The texts of the letters follow: 

UNITED STATES LETTER 

February 16, 1979 

His Excellency 
Emmanuel Bros 
Secretary of State ad interim 
Department of Commerce and Industry 

Excellency, 

I refer to the agreement between our two Governments 
relating to trade in cotton, wool and nan-made fiber textiles, 
with annex, effected by exchange of notes in Port-au-Prince 
March 22 and 23, 1976, as amended (The Agreement). I also 
refer to your letter of February 8, 1979 requesting an 
increase in the designated consultation level for category 
659 (Other Man-made Fiber Apparel) to 440,000 pounds for 
the 15 month agreement period January 1, 1978 throuqh 
March 31, 1979. My Government agrees to your request and, 
therefore, your letter and this letter shall constitute an 
agreement amending the Agreement accordingly. 

Please accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of 
my highest esteem. 

Sincerely, 

/S/ William B. Jones 
Ambassador 

EB/TEX - Ann Berry (202) 632-2690 



PR ^64 

-2-

HAITIAN LETTER 
(INFORMAL TRANSLATION) 

February 8, 1979 

Mr. Robert G. Richmond 
First Secretary 
American Embassy 

Mr. First Secretary: 

Referring to the arrangement regarding International 
Trade in Textiles, with annexes, done at Geneva on December 23, 
1973, and extended by a protocol adopted on December 14, 1977 
and 

Also to the agreement between the United States of 
America and Haiti relating to trade in cotton, wool and man-
made fiber textiles with annexes, effected by exchange of 
notes on March 22 and 23, 197 6, as amended, and to the extension 
of the Agreement effected by exchange of notes of December 23 
and 29, 1978, I'' have the honor to inform you that the 
Government of Haiti wouli like to inform the Government of 
the United States of America that we have reached the con­
sultation level for category 659 (other apparels) of the 
agreement. The Haitian Government would like to avoid the 
severe hardship which could occur to Haitian manufacturers if 
the Government of the United States of America would restrain 
Haitian exports of textile products covered by category 659 
of the agreement. 

Therefore, the Government asks that consultation level 
for category 659 be raised to 440,000 oound over the life of 
the agreement period due to expire on March 31, 1979. 

I avail myself of the opportunity to renew, Mr. First 
Secretary the assurances of my distinguished consideration. 

/S/ Emmanuel Bros 
Secretary of State 


